MINUTES OF MEETIHNG

OF

761

S0UTH CAROLINA COMMTSSTION O HIGHER EDUCATION

May 5, 1983

10:30 a.m. = 1:30 p.m.

MEMBERS FRESENT

Mr. Fred R. Sheheen, Chairman
Dr. Wiila J. DeWict

Mr. Bobert . Gallager

Mr. Roosewelt Gilliam, Jr.
Mr. Robert E. Graham

Mrs., ¥anette H. Smyth

Mr. C. Otis Taylor, Jr.
Mrs. Helle H. Taylor

Mr. Reobert L. Utsey, Jr.
Dr. Hugh H. Wells

Dr. Robert F. Williams
Dr. Louis . Wrighc, Jr.
Mr. Robert L. Wynn TIT

HEMBERS ABSENT
Mr. Harold W. Jacobs
Dr. Alba M. Lewis

Mr. Meortimer F. Smith

MEMEERS OF THE PRESS

Ms. Stacy Allison
Mr. Lou Fontana
Mr. Regpie Hsll
Mr. John Morton

CUESTS

Dr.
D .
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.

Maj.

D .
nr.
nr.
Dr.
Dr.
Mr.
Dr.
Dt .
Dr.
Mr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Ms.

James H. Arrington
Francis T. Borkowski
Carl A. Carpenter
James F. Crook
Horace W. Fleming
Gen. James A. Grimsley, Jr.
Joseph 0. Harm
H. M. Holderfield
David M. Lowry
Albert M. Lyles
Carolyn McIver
J. Lacy HMcLean
W, David Maxwell
William €. Moran
Ceorge M. Reeves
David P. Rinker
Lewie C. Roache
Thomas W. Sills
GClenn G. Thomas
Jahn D, Waugh
Jo Whitson

STAFF

.
Mr.

Mrs.

Dr.

Hr.

Mra.

Dr.
Mr.
Dr.

Mrs.
Mra.

Approval of Minutes of Aprdl 7, 1933, Meeting

Howard R. Bopzer
Charles A. Broocks, Jr.
Denize Jones

Frank E. Kinard

Alan 8. Krech

Lynn W. Metcalf
James A. Paschal
James L. Solomon, Jr.
John €. Sutusky
Gaylon Syrett

Carcl D. Waldo

Mr. Taylor requested that the minutes of che April 7, 1933, meecing be amended
to include the fellowing statement at the end of the first paragraph on page 754

with respect to the lease of dormitory facilities ac Lander Collepe:

"Max imum

rental for the firat year shall be 5100,000 hased upon a 13.75 percentage {'EIL'C.
Anv reduction in the percencage rate will result in a correspending reduction

in the annual rental fee,"

vated that the minutes be adopted as amended.

It was moved (0. Taylor), seconded (Smyth), and




f62

LT,

oy

Report of the Executive Committee

4. Consgideration of Study of Optimum []11ﬂ.-.“1’g't"=.ld|.|.“'l:,c t-,n:gllun_\nr_b in Public
Senfor Colleges and Universities. Dr. Boozer reputted ‘that the Executive

Committee recommends that the Commission autherize a study concerning optimum

future enrellments of undergraduate students in che public senlor colleges

and upiversities. Such a study would include: (1) enrcllment projecticns

to 1590 for each public insticution based on trends of the past Cen years;

(2) analysis of the projections te determine the effects of limitations on ‘

enrollment of freshmen onlv, of all undergraduates, or of beth, on each
public senicr college and university campus; (3} analysis of the utilization
of existing facilities (i.e., classrooms, laboratories, student housing, etc.)
and other resources at the institutions. The estimated completion date of the
study would be May 1, 1934, It was moved (Wells), seconded (Williams}, and

voted that the recommendation bhe adopted.

b. Consideration of Schedule feor Up-dating the Master Plan and of Policy
Issues o be Considered. Dr. Boozer reported that the Executive Committee
recommends that the repert on up-datimg the Master Plan include a review of

the highlights of Commission activities since the 111h11cat1c-n of the Master

Plan, a statiscical profile of higher education in the State (enrollment,

degrees awarded, etc.), and an abbreviated status report on the implementaticn
of the recommendaclons and projected Commission actions contained in the

Master Plan. In addition, the Executive Committee recommends that the report
focus on apecific policy dssues (Exhibic A). Tt was moved (0. Tavlor), seconded
(DeWitt), and voted that the recommendations of the Committee be adopted. The
Executive Committee furcher recommends a schedule for wp-dating the Master Plan
(Exhibit B). It was moved (Wells), seconded {Graham), and voted that the
recommendation of the Committes be adopted.

Report of Committee on Academic Affairs

Consideration of Propesals for New Programs. Mrs. Tavlor, chairman of the
Commities an Academic Affairs, reported on the following proposals for new
programs:

a. fgsociate in Industrial Technology with a Major in Machine Tool Technologwy,
Trident Technical College. The Committee recommends that th program bz
approved for implementation in September 1983. Tt was moved (M. Taylar),
seconded (Smyth}, and voted that the recommendation of the Committes he
adopted.

b. Associate in Indestrial Techneology with Options in Tedustrial Electrielty/

Electrnnlcs.. Beaufort Technical EulleL-e. " The Committee recommends that the
program be approved for implementation in September 1983, Tt was moved

(. Taylor), seconded {(Smyth), and voted that the recommendacion of the Com- .
mittee be adopted.

o, Associate in Engineering Technology in Automated Manufacturing Technology,
Piedmont Technical College. The Committee recommends that the program be
approved for implementation in September 1983. It was moved (N. Taylord,
seconded (Wells), and voted that the recommendation of the Committee he

d. B.5. in Computer Information Systems, Clemson University. The Committee
recomnends that the proposal be approved for implementation in Augnst 1983




=t= 763

provided no "unique cest" funds will be required or requested. It was moved
(M, Taylor), seconded {Wells), and voted that the recommendation of the Com-
mittee be adepted.

e. BE.5. in Textile Management, Clemsen University. The Committes recommands
that the program be approved with the following stipulations: (1) that Clemson
phase out its existing prograc in textile techonoleogy by accepting no new stu-
dents after Mav 1984, unless justification for its continuation is submitited

to the Commitces for ics consideration by net later than August 1, 1983;

(2} that Clemson, in consultation with the techmical eolleges which offer
associate degrees in this and related fields, determine which if any of the
courges satisfactorily completed in pursuit of rchose desress may be transferred
to Clemson [or applicacion to the proposed degree program, with a report made
to the Committes by Augustc L, 1983; and (3} that no "unique cost™ funding will
be required or requested. It was moved (N. Taylor), seconded (Hymn), and voted
that the recommendation of the Committee be adopred.

f. .8, in Early Childhood Education, ¥rancis Marion College. The Comaittec
racommends that the program be approved for Implementation in August 1953, pro-
vided the existing option within the program leading to the B.5. in elementary
gducation is phased out concurrently, and cthat no "unigue cost" funds will be
required ar requested. It was moved (M. Taylor), seconded (Wynn), and voted
that the recommendation of the Conmittes he adopted.

g. Bachelor of Music in Church Music, Winthrep Collsge. The Commitiee recommends
that the program be approved for implementation in August 1983, provided no
"unique cost" funding will be reguired or requested. Tt was moved (K. Taylor),
seconded (Wynn), and voted that the recommendation of the Committec be adopted.

h. B.5. in Computer Science, Winthrop College. The Committes recomnends that

the program he approved for fmplementation in August 1383, provided no "uninue
cosc" funds arve vegquired or requested. Tt was moved {H. Taylor), seconded (Wynn},
and woted that the recommendation of the Committee be adopted.

It was moved (M. Tavlor), seconded (ftsey), and voted that the Commission for-
mally recognize and compliment Winthrop College on the recent accreditation of
its Master's Degree Program in Business by the American Association of Collegiate
Schools of Business (AACSR).

i. Master of Personnel and Feployee Relstions, USC-Columbia. The Committee
recommends Chat the program be approved for implementation in August 1983, pro-
vidad nmo "unigue cost" funding will he requirad or requested. Tt was moved

(§. Taylor), seconded {Utsey), and voted that the recommendation of the Commitlee
e adopted.

1. Strom Thurmend Institute and Strom Thurmond Center for Excellence in Govern—
ment and Public Service, Clemson University. Mrs. Taylor reported that the
purpese of the Institute, a new administrative wnit, would be to pressrve and
provide access to papers and memorabilia donated to Clemson by Senator Thurmond ,
and to administer six new activities: & sumner program of seminars in govern-—
ment for teachers and other professionals, a summer erientation program for
promising high school students, a scholarship program providing feur new
acholarships annuallvy for Clemson students, & lecture series, an adjonct pro-
fesgorship program for visiting lecturers, and a research program in govern—
mental affairs te bz stalfed by Clemson faculty. HNe new degrec programs are




b1

s

involved. The Institute staff will conslsc of a divector, with clerical
support. Operating funds, including salaries of the Institute staff, will
bee provided =sclely from private sources. Operational costs are estimated at
565,567, 381,244, and $95,0L8 for [iscal years 1983-84, 1984-853, and 1985-346,
respecCively.,

The Thuermend Center is the name Clemson elects Co apply to thres new build-
ings: a performing arts theatre, the Thurmond Continuing Education Center,
and che Thurmond Inscitute building. All chree of these proposed new build-
ings, to be constructed and maintained with private funds, have been approved .
by the Commission.

The Committee recommends that the establishment of the Thurmend Instictute be
approved, to he implemented in July 1983, provided no "unique cost' funds will
he required or requested.

Mr. Sheheen noted that the Committee on Academic Affairs is scheduled to report
te the Commissioen in June 1983 on the rele, function, and justification of all
bureaus, Instituces, and centers at State—supperted colleges and universities.
It was moved (Utsey) and seconded (Graham) that the Commission defer considera-
tion of the propesed Institute and Center until the report has heen completed.

Dr. Williams urged the Commlssion te approve the recommendation of the Com-
mittes. At the invitation of the Chairman, Dr. W. David Haxwell, Provost and
Vice President for Academic Affairs at Clemson, stated that the proposed
Institute and Center would provide valuable services te the citizens of South
Carolina. After further discussion, the metion was withdrawn.

It was moved (H. Taylor) and seconded (Wynn) that the recommendation of the
Committes ke approved. The motion was amended (Gallager) and seconded (Wells)
that the recommendation of the Committee be amended to read, "The Committes
recomiends that the establishment of the Thurmond Institute be appreoved, to
be implemented in July 1983, provided ne State funds other than formuela-
penerated matching funds will be required or requested.” The amended motion
was adopted. The motion te approve the recommendation of the Committes as
amended was adopted, Mr. Graham and Mr. Ucsey opposing.

. Center for Fracture Mechanics and Nondestructive Analysis, USC-Columbdia.
The Committee recommends that the propesed Center for Fracture Mechanics and
Nondestructive Analysis be approved for immediate implementation, subject to
the continuation of graduate engineering programs ac USC-Columbia. It was
moved (M. Taylor) and seconded (Wynn) that the recommendation of the Coomitiee
be adopted. The motion was amended {Gallager) and seconded (Wright) that tha
recommendat ion of the Committee be amended to read, "The Committee recommends
that the proposed Center for Fracture Mechanics and Hondestructive Analysis

at USC-Columbia be approved for immediate implementation, subject to the con- .
cinuacion of graduate engineering programs at USC-Columbia, provided no State

funds other than Formula—generated matching funds will be required or reguested."

The amended motion was adopted. The motion to approve the recommendation of

the Committee as amended was adopted.

1. Center for Machine Intelligence, USC-Columbia. The Committee recommends
that the proposed Center for Machine Intelligence at USC-Columbia be approved
for immediate implementation, subject te the continwation of graduate engineer-
ing programs at USC-Columbia. Tt was moved (M. Taylor} and seconded (Wynn)




Iv.

that the recommendation of the Cormittes be approved. The motion was amended _
(Gallager) and seconded (Wright} that the reccmmendation of the Commitces he
amended to read, "The Committec recommends that the proposed Center for Machine
Inteliligence at USC-Columbia be approved for immediate Implementation, subject
to the contimuation of graduate engineering programs at USC-Columbia, provided
no State funds other than fermula-generated matching funds will be requirsd or
requested . The amended motion was adopted. The motion to approve the recom-
mendation of the Cormittes as amended was adopCed.

Beport of Committee on Business and Finance

Mr. Gallager, chairman of the Committes on Business and Finance, reported on
the Following matters:

a. Status Repoct on 1983-84 Appropriation Bill. Mr. Gallager reported on the
status of the 1983- B Appropriation Bill as recommended by the House Ways and
Means Committee.

b. Recommeded Reductions in Medical Education Funding. Mr. Gallager reported
that the Committes has considered a reguest received on May 4 from the Governor
chat the Commigsion recommend how medical education funding can be reduced by
52 million in fiscal wear 1983-84. In light of che relatively level funding
for medical education during the past several years (including two mandated
reductions in [iscal wear 19382-833) and projected for 1983-84 F medical education
legislation pending before the General Assembly, and ongoing efforts te develop
a funding formula for medical educacion, the Committee recommends (1) that stu-
dent fees for in-state medical students be increased as shown below {producing
additional revenue of $962,0403%% and (23 that each medical school's 1983-84
State appropriacion be reduced by an amount equal to cthe additional revenue
generated by the fee increase. Due in part to the short time avallable in
which to respond te the Governor's request, which precludes in-depth study,

the Committee does not recommend where addicional reductions should be made

or whether, in fact, additional reductions can be made for fiscal vear 1983-84.

*arate Appropriatiens for Medical Educacion:

1982-83 1983-84
Actual Appropriation Bill
MUSEC College of Medicine 517,060,935 517,199,201
USC Schoel of Medicine 8,945,593 9,021,063
Tetal 526,009,528 526,220,265

#Ep9dicional Revenue That Would Result from Increasing In=state Student Fees
for Medical Students to $3,000 per vear:

1982-83 1983-84 la83-84 Additional
Student Fees Increase Estimated Revenues
Students
MUSE 41,806 51,194 % a0 = $7h5, 160
USC=Columbia 2,030 70 X 204 - 197,880

Total Additional Rewvenues $962,040




Thé

It was moved (Gallager), seconded (Wells), and voted that the recommendations
of the Committee be approved and transmitted to Governor Riley.

¢. Recommended Adjustment in 1983<84 Appropriation Bill. Mr. Gallager reported
that the public colleges' and universities' appropriations were reduced by (31%
in July 1982 and by 4.6% in September 1982, a toral reduction of 513,604,802,
During its deliberations on the 1983-84 Appropriation Bill, the House Ways and
Means Committee recommended that one—half of that amount (56,797,501) he
azllocated te the fermula institutions based on the Commission's 1983-84 Appro-
priation Formula. This excluded the Medical University of South Careolina and
the University of South Carolina School of Medicine since they are net funded
on a formula. Both of these institutions, however, were required to take the
above-mentionad reductions, and one-half of the amount of their reductions was
included in the funds allocated te the formula institutions. The Ways and
Means Committee took the position that increased funding for the USC School of
Medicine and MUSC would not be appropriate since the Governor expects fo reduce
funding for medical docter education by five or six million dollaras ever the
next three wyears.

The Committee agrees with the House Ways and Means Committes's concept of not
allocating additional funds to the USC Schocl of Medicine and the Medical Uni-
versity's College of Medicine. The Committee believes, however, that since

the College of Medicine at the Medical Uniwversity represents approximately one-
third of the total expenditures zt the Medical University, some additional
funds should have been provided for the other programs at MUSC.

Had the non-medical decteor education programs at MUSC been included in the
discribution of the 56,797,401, the results would have been as shown in colusmn
two below.

House Approved CHE Sugpested nifference
Additional Funds Reallocation Betwoeon
Columns 1 & 2
(1) (2 )]
The Citadel 5331,072 5272,329 5-58,743
5.C. State 487,114 398,524 54,590
Winthrop 430,052 368, 518 ~70, 434
College of Charleston 430,811 357,012 -73,799
Francis Marion 224,412 1B4,172 =40, 250
Lander 165,165 131,322 -33,843
UsC-Aiken 128,335 101,519 -26,816
ISC-Coastal 173,545 139,987 -33,558
USC=Spartanburg 168,952 143,019 -23, %63
USC-Beaufart 24,070 22,124 - 1,856
USC-Lancaster b4 941 36,740 - 8,201
UsC-sallkehatchie 27,823 22,614 - 5,209
I8C-Sumter 56,246 47,478 — B,768
DHC-Union 17,544 15,293 - 2,251
USC-Columbia 2,348,283 2,152,774 -395,509
Clemson 1,530,006 1,313,674 =216,332
Medical Universicy =

1,000,202 1,000,202
U5C School of Medicine - = s =

Total 56,797,401 56,797,401 5 -0-




V.

VI

=7- 7ay

d. Reallocation of Funds for Enhancemect of High Technelogy Programs. [Hr. Gallager
reported that in Fall 1982 the Budget and Control Board requested that the Commis-—
sion target reductions of $3.5 million in the public senicr colleges and univer-
sities and reallocate those funds for the enhancement of high technelogy programs.
The Commizsion presented recommendations to the Budget and Contrel Board which
were later reflected in the Board's recommendations to the House Ways and Means
Committee.

The House Ways and Means Committee delayed deliberations on the Appropriation
Bill in anticipation of a possible tax increase by the Lepislature. Since the
tax increase was not enacted, the House Ways and Means Committee reverted to the
1982-83% appropriations, less the 4.91% reduction for all Scate agencics. The
House Wavs and Means Committee, however, alse recommended an additicnal $6.8
million to be sllocated to the institutions by the Commission's 1%33-34 Appro-
priation Formula. The Committee believes Chat the action of the House Ways and
Means Committee was extremely impartant to the institutions, since they have
received no new Funds (except for mandated salary increases) in the past two
years, The Committee further believes that it would be appropriate if provision
could be made 1n the Appropriation Bill to allew the fnstitutions to use the
additional 56.8 millicon, if they so desire, to enhance the high technology dis-
ciplines.

The Committee recommends that the Senate Finance Committee be requested to give
consideration to including provisos in the 1983-84 Appropriation Bill that would
allow Che institutions co spend these funds for salary and equipment enhancement
in the high technology disciplines.

It was moved (Gallager), seconded (Wynn), and voted that the recommendations of
the Compittee be approved and transmitted to the Senate Finance Committec.

Mr. Taylor, chairman of the Committee on Facilities, reported on the followlng
matter:

Request to Renovate Medical Science Buillding, USC-Ceolumbia. Mr. Taylor reported
that the proposed renovation would provide facilicies to accommadate the College
af Health by modifying room layouts, replacing portiens of heating, ventilation,
and air condicioning equipment, sod connecting the facilicy te the cencral
enerpy system. The Committee recommends approval. It was moved (0. Taylor),
seconded (Williams)}, and veted that the recommendation of the Committes he
adopted.

Beport of Committes om Health and Hedical Education

Dr. Wright, chairman of the Commictee on Health and Medical Education, requested
that, because he was not ahle to attend the joint meeting of the Committec an
m

Health and Medical Education and the Commictee on Academie Affairs, Mr. Gallaper
present the report of the Commitcee.

a. B.5., Hursing, South Garolina State College. The Committecs recommend thal

the proposed program be approved providing that:

{1} State College develop & course to validate previously learned nursing theory
and competencies as an alternarive to reguiring students to take the Regents




7od

VIL.

-8

External Degres Examinations which are costly and must, in part, be
taken in Atlanta.

(2) State College agree that there be consistency of admission requirements
and the wvalidation of ecach entering student's nursing knowledge and
skills through either the successful completion of the locally developed
validation course or the Regents External Degree examinations.

(3} State College resclve the questlon of long-term financial support of
the program.

(43 If the program is not implemenced as proposed by the fall semester of
1986, the proposal be resutmitted for review prior to implementation at
a later date.

(5) Any unigue cosC requests be reviewed anmmally by the Business and Finance
Committee and supported if thev will not have a negative impact on basic
funding levels of other higher education institutions.

of the Committees be adopted.

b. B.S., Hursing, USC-Aiken. The Committees recommend that the proposed
program be approved with the understanding that start-up funding of $200,000
for the first vear and 540,000 for the second vear is required to implement
the program. Unigque cost requests will be reviewed annually by the Committes
cn Business and Finance and supported if such costs will not have a negative
impact on basic furding levels of other higher educatlon Institutions. IF
funding is not obtained in order to implement the program as proposed by the
fall semester of 1986, the proposal shall be resubmitted to the Commission

for review prior to implementation at a later date. It was moved (Gallager)
and seconded (Wynn) that the recommendation of the Committees he approved.

The motion was amended (Utsey) that the recommendacion of the Committecs be
amended to read, "The program is recommended for approval with the understand-
ing that unique cost requests will be reviewed annually by the Committee on
Business and Finance and supported if sech costs will not have a negative
impact on basic Funding levels of other higher educatien inscitutions. IE
funding is not obtained in order te implement che program as proposed by

the fall semester of 1986, che proposal shall be resubmitted to the Commission
for review prior to implementation at a later date." Mr. Gallager and Mr. Wyon
accepted the amendment. The motion, as amended, was adopted.

pr. Wells noted that the Commission has been eriticized for its position with
respect to the gquestlon of merging the two medical schools. He urged the
Legislature to develop an alternative method of assuring cosperation between
the two schools and improving the guality and cest of medical education, or
ta consider seriouslvy the reccemendations of the Commission with respect Lo

a Beard of Directors for Medical Education in the State.

Beport of Committee on Implementation of the Stace Desegrepaticn Plan

Mr., Gilliam, chairman of the Committee on Implemencation of the State Desepre-
gation Plan, reperted on the following matters:

a. 1983=84 Desepregation Flan Budget. Mr. Gilliam reporced that the 1983-84

Desegregation Plan budget requires $800,000 in new funds. Although the Budget




VILL.

-9 769

and Control Board recommended this amount, the Ways and Means Committee reduced
that recommendation by 5500,000, The Appropriation Bill now being considered
Includes only 5400,000 in new funds for the Desegregation Plan.

h. U.5. Department of Education Ruling. In a ruling on March 24, 1983, Federal
DMstrict Judge John H. Pract ordered the U.S5. Department of Education to Cake
steps Lo deny federal funds for higher education in nine states unless "sub-
stantial progress" is made in the next 18 months in desegregating their colleges
and universities. HMr. Gilliam noted that this ruling is significant since 1t
marks the first cime a federzl judge has ordered the U.S5. Department of Educa-
tion to enforce specific deadlines. He stated that, while South Caralina was
not included in Judge Pratt's order, the ruling emphasizes the need for the
State teo meet its commitments im the Plan.

c. Atlanta Meeting on Implementation of State Desegregation Plans. In order

to explore with other states the successes and failures of their desegregaticon
efforts, South Carolina requested that the Southern Regional Education Board
convene a meeting of state higher educatien staff responsible for state plan=
ning for desegregation. Such a meeting was held in Atlanta on April 28 amd 2%,
1983, Ten states (Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Ceorgia, Kentucky, Norch
Caralina, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texzs, and West Virginia) were represented.
A number of activities were discussed which will be considered by the Imple-
mentation Committes and reported on at the Commission's June 2, 1983, meeting.
At the Atlanta meeting Tennessee proposed an evaluation of state-funded desegre-
gation programs. South Carolica will participate in this study.

Report of Committee on Legislative Relations
Mr. Graham, chairman of the Committee on Legislative Relations, reported on
legislation introduced as of May 4, 1983. He noted that House Bill 2961, a

Bill to "Establish a Board of Directors for Medical Educacion," was referred
by the House to the Committee on Education and Public Werks on April 14, 1933,

The meeting was adjourned at 1:30 p.m.
Respectfully submicted,
FA l.’- :
?Qﬁiﬁﬁikvtx &%ﬁrtrﬂd
A

Gayvlon Syrett
Recording Secretary




